
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 18 June 2020 
 

Time:  4.00 pm 
 

Place:  This will be a ‘virtual meeting’ on Zoom  
 

PLEASE NOTE:  A link to the virtual meeting can be found below 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 28th May, 2020.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 
4pm, two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the 
remit of the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and 
will be submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 18 June 2020 
   

 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

98898 

Urmston Cricket and Lawn Tennis Club, Moorside Road, 
Urmston, M41 5UU 

99565 

Land to the West of Seymour Grove, Old Trafford, M16 
0NB 

99954 10 Pinewood, Bowdon, WA14 3JQ 

100053 40 Ambleside Road, Flixton, M41 6PH 

100102 132
[...]
.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7HXLTQL00Z00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q825IRQLKBN00


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 18 June 2020 
   

 

 

This agenda was issued on 9th June, 2020 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 
M32 0TH  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 28th MAY, 2020   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Carey, Cordingley, Hartley, Jerrome, Morgan, K. Procter, 

Rigby MBE, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Corporate Director, Place (Mr. R. Roe),  
 Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Planning Compliance Team Leader (Mr. G. Lennox),  
 Spatial Data Manager (Mr. D. Moreno Masey),   
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillors Butt and Freeman.  
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Minnis and Stennett MBE.  
 
77. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
   RESOLVED: That the replacement of Councillor Bunting with Councillor 

Rigby MBE as Opposition Spokesperson be noted.  
 
78.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Rigby MBE declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

99227/HHA/19 (31 Queens Road, Sale M33 6GA) due to his involvement prior to his 
appointment as Opposition Spokesperson on the Planning and Development 
Management Committee; he also called the application in for determination by the 
Committee.  

 
79. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th March, 2020, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
80. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

No questions were submitted.  

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

28th May, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
81. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
82.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 99227/HHA/19 – 31 Queens Road, 
Sale.  

 Erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension. Conversion of the garage to a 
home office with associated alterations 
including decking to the rear and adjoining 
'canopy' flat roof. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Rigby MBE declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
99227/HHA/19, due to his previous involvement prior to his appointment as Opposition 
Spokesperson on the Committee.  After making representations to the Committee 
Councillor Rigby MBE was removed from the meeting for the duration of this item.]  
 

83.  APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 96290/OUT/18 – LAND TO 
THE EAST OF GREAT HEYS, 74 BANKHALL LANE, HALE BARNS  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the erection of 1 no. 
dwellinghouse with landscaping, access and other associated works.  

 
 Officers proposed the recommendation be amended to delegate the approval of 

planning permission to the Head of Planning in accordance with the conditions as set out 
in the Officer Report, following the receipt of an updated ecology report and allow 
amendments to Condition 10 (Biodiversity) as necessary following the findings of the 
ecology report. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that outline planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That outline planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

now determined and subject to a further updated ecological report being submitted 
and the final decision following receipt of the updated ecological report being 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

28th May, 2020  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 
84. APPLICATION FOR RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING PERMISSION 99730/FUL/20 – 28 

THOROLD GROVE, SALE  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

retrospective planning permission for the change of use of dwelling to part residential 
dwelling / part childminding business and retention of a detached log cabin for use in 
relation to the child minding business.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that retrospective planning permission be granted for a 

temporary period of 12 months and subject to a noise management plan being 
submitted.  

 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That retrospective planning permission be granted for a temporary 

period of 12 months subject to the conditions now determined and to a noise 
management plan being submitted.  

 
 Note:  Due to the time restrictions on the meeting, consideration of the remaining items 

98898/FUL/19, 100053/HHA/20 and 100256/HHA/20 was deferred to another meeting of 
the Planning and Development Management Committee.  

 
 The meeting commenced at 4.08 pm and concluded at 6.37pm.  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 18th JUNE 2020    
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 
of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 6



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 18th JUNE 2020   

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

98898 
Urmston Cricket and Lawn 
Tennis Club, Moorside Road, 
Urmston, M41 5UU 

Urmston 1 Refuse 

99565 
Land to the West of Seymour 
Grove, Old Trafford, M16 0NB 

Longford 13 Grant 

99954 
10 Pinewood, Bowdon, WA14 
3JQ 

Bowdon 20 Grant 

100053 
40 Ambleside Road, Flixton, 
M41 6PH 

Flixton 44 Grant 

100102 
132 Stockport Road, 
Timperley, WA15 7SR 

Village 53 Grant 

100200 
33 Urmston Lane, Stretford, 
M32 9BG 

Stretford 62 Grant 

100206 

Sale West Estate bounded by 
Firs Way, Cherry Lane, 
Woodhouse Lane and Manor 
Avenue, Sale 

St Marys 70 Grant 

100256 
8 Dulwich Close, Sale, M33 
4ZP 

St Marys 133 Grant 

100409 
46 Thelwall Road, Sale, M33 
2RS 

Sale Moor 142 Grant 

100480 
11 Grange Road, Sale, M33 
6RZ 

Ashton on 
Mersey 

150 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PYE8GFQLFQL00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q2G10RQLHLI00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q54VLGQLIU200
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q5JIZ5QLJ2C00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q5U936QLJ7H00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q6CRQLQLJH400
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q6D4Z3QL01T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q6NVR4QLJMR00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7HXLTQL00Z00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q825IRQLKBN00


 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

98898/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Installation of 12 no. floodlighting columns on the 3 existing 
astroturf tennis courts. 

 
Urmston Cricket And Lawn Tennis Club , Moorside Road, Urmston, M41 5UU 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Dagg 
AGENT:  Mr Butterfield Groves 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more representations being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises an established sports club located on the south side of 
Moorside Road providing facilities for cricket, bowls and croquet as well as tennis.  
 
The tennis courts to which this application relates are sited to the south of the site on 
the western side of the access road with the clubhouse located on the opposite side of 
the access road. The 3 courts have an astroturf surface and are surrounded by wire 
fencing.  
 
Albany Court, a three storey apartment block for over 55s is sited on the western 
boundary of the courts and the grounds of Urmston Grammar School are sited on the 
southern boundary. The wider surrounding area is predominantly residential in 
character. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Permission is sought for the installation of 12 no. 7m high floodlighting columns on the 3 
existing astroturf tennis courts. A total of 14 no. luminaires are proposed to be fitted to 
the columns.  
 
The proposed installation is intended to create a year-round facility generating a 35% 
playing time increase and 50% membership increase as well as supporting school and  
community tenn
[...]
83

75

32

36

71

31

50

87

35

64

98

Sports Ground

Cricket Ground

Urmston Grammar

11

20.9m
21.9m

El

101

127

139

115

30

16

28

19

10
97

22

96

9

9

1

14

70

11

1

2

37

11

14

26

11

2

23

21

15

10

1

1

46

23

66

28

38

9

1

17

17

12

1

19

75

5
7

InfantUrmston
Infants

Albany

57

25

25

65

24

42

95

Urmston Junior School
Urmston Junior School

FS
71a to

Clinic

FB

124

134

12a

100

104

35a

26a

CR

26b

11a

P
R

IN
C

E
S

S
 R

O
A

D

C
E

S
S

 R
O

A
D

HEREFORD GROVE

Princess Centre

Tennis Courts

Tennis Courts

MOORSIDE ROAD

ESS
FOUR ROAD

R
O

S
E

N
E

A
T

H
 R

O
A

D

O
R

N
H

IL
L

 A
V

E
N

U
E

A
L

B
A

N
Y

 C
O

U
R

T

BARTON AVENUE

1 to 9

C
A

R
R

S
V

A
L

E
 A

V
E

N
U

E

21.3m

Tank

Nursery

Sub Sta

Ward Bdy

SQUARE

El Sub Sta

Childrens

Bowling Green

Sports Hall

CHARLESTON

HESTON DRIVE
R

S
H

B
R

O
O

K
 R

O
A

D

W
Y

C
L

IF
F

E

DENSTONE A

G
L

E
N

H
A

V
E

N

2

42

13

21.9m

12

40

46

School

1

11

17

2215

12

15

18 16
10

59

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

98898/FUL/19

Urmston Cricket and Lawn Tennis Club, Moorside Road, Urmston, M41 5UU (site hatched on plan) 

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 12



 
 

WARD: Longford 
 

99565/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of 2 metre high V mesh fencing to North-West site boundary. 

 
Land to the West of Seymour Grove, Seymour Grove, Old Trafford 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Robbie Wilson 
AGENT:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has been called in by Cllr 
[...]
 

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 17



 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plan, numbered 2873-501 
(rev.C) (received by the Local Planning Authority on 25th February 2020). 
 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the materials 
stated on Drawing No. 2873-501 (rev.C) (received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 25th February 2020), unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, and the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

RC 
 
 
 

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 18



EEE

EEE

9

3

1

2

48

37

14

LB

P
L

A
C

E

D
W

TENNIS STREET

ELSIN
ORE R

OAD

S
E

Y
M

O
U

R
 G

R
O

V
E

ESS

Tra
ffo

rd
 B

ar

TCB

Gantry

17 to 19

15 to
 31

Mosque

El S
ub S

ta

2

PLACE

El S
ub S

ta

4

5

5

7

86

1

22

10

30

11

S
E

Y
M

O
U

R

G
ro

ve H
o

u

31.7m

Shelter

A
L

B
O

T

OLD TRAF

Tra
ffo

rd
 B

ar

3

El Sub

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

99565/FUL/19

Land to the West of Seymour Grove, Old Trafford M16 0NB  (site hatched on plan) 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 19



WARD: Bowdon 99954/FUL/20     DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of two new dwellings with 
associated garden space. 

10 Pinewood, Bowdon, WA14 3JQ. 

APPLICANT: Hardy Mill Properties 2 LLP. 

AGENT: Mr Julian Austin, Paul Butler Associates. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received six letters of objection contrary to 
the Officer recommendation of approval. 

SITE  

The application site comprises of a 0.16ha plot at the end (north-west) of Pinewood, 
a residential cul-de-sac accommodating several large dwellings mainly dated from 
the 1970s and also including two contemporary dwellings, one of these currently 
under construction. The application site is located on an incline such that the land 
falls in height moving north to south across the plot, with the site being noticeably 
higher than the adjacent plot to the south-west. The site currently accommodates a 
large two storey 1970s detached dwelling with a driveway to the south-east, and 
gardens to the north-west and north-east. The plot is bound by residential properties 
to all sides. 
 
The plot is located within Character Zone C (Southern Residential) of the Devisdale 
Conservation Area and to the south-west of Denehill and the Old Vicarage, a pair of 
semi-detached grade II listed dwellings. 
 
PROPOSAL  

The applicant proposes to demolish the current dwelling and erect 2 No. matching 
two storey, five bedroom detached dwellings. The properties would be located in 
approximately the same position and have the same orientation as the current 
property with their principal elevations facing south-east. Each d
[...]
cupied unless and until 
biodiversity enhancement measures have been incorporated into the 
development in accordance with details (including the location and specification 
of two bat boxes) that have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.   
 
Reason: To secure biodiversity improvements, having regard to Policy R2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy and guidance in the NPPF. 

 

TP 

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 42



EEE

EEE

EEE

4

2

1

7

9

5

12

14

P
IN

E
W

O
O

D

Old

C
H

A
S

E
FI

E
LD

52.8m

53.1m

53.7m

Denehill

Red Oak

Chenies

The Mews

Ca'D'Oro

Old Orchard2

5

Vicarage

Chenies

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

99954/FUL/20

10 Pinewood, Bowdon, WA14 3JQ (site hatched on plan) 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 43



 

 
 

WARD: Flixton 
 

100053/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of an existing single storey front porch and make good 
existing front elevation, demolition of existing rear single storey 
extension and replace with new single storey extension to the rear 
and side of the property, creating kitchen, dining, utility and garage 
space.  

 
40 Ambleside Road, Flixton, M41 6PH 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Brown 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is an employee of Trafford Council. 
 
SITE 
 
The application property is a detached two storey dwelling of 1930’s design. The site is 
located along Ambleside Road, a predominantly residential road, featuring a relatively 
uniform and established street scene.  
 
No. 40
[...]

3

2

8

47

48

53

44

21

52

27

40

36

62

51

13

34

22

30

41

23
29

26

24

12

50

7a

39

32

49

43

46

7b

ROAD

32a

32b

WESTERN ROAD

AMBLESIDE ROAD

PA
R

SO
N

A
G

E R
O

A
D

20.2m Westway

G
R

A
S

M
E

R
E

 A
V

E
N

U
E

1

40

1

7

21

34

23

2

22

23

DEVON

M
IL

LF
O

RD A
VENUE

Post

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100053/HHA/20

40 Ambleside Road, Flixton, M41 6PH (site hatched on plan) 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 52



 

 
 

WARD: Village 
 

100102/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of a two storey side and a part single/part two storey rear extension 
following removal of the existing conservatory. 

 
132 Stockport Road, Timperley, Altrincham, WA15 7SR 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Proudlove 
AGENT:  GR Architectural Design and CAD Services 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the applicant is an employee of Trafford Council.  

SITE 
 
The application site relates to a two storey semi-detached property, located on the 
south side of Stockport Road. It is situated in a predominantly residential area; the 
majority of surrounding properties are semi-detached and detached dwellings. The 
applicant property has an existing single storey rear extension, rear conservatory and 
detached outbuildings along the common boundary with No. 134. No. 134 also has an 
existing single storey rear extension, conservatory and detached garage and No. 130 
has an existing single storey rear extension, set away from the common boundary.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is
[...]
tion
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 69



 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

100206/HYB/20 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Hybrid Planning Application for a) Application for outline planning 
permission including details of access for the regeneration of the 
Sale West Estate comprising residential development of up to 184 
dwellings; replacement sports and community uses; provision of 
new and improved estate roads; parking; footpath closures; public 
realm and open space works; play areas; removal of and works to 
trees; and associated development thereto; and b) Application for 
full planning permission for the erection of 79 dwellings comprising 
works to existing and a new internal estate road, landscape works, 
resurfacing, reconfiguration and new parking provision, footpath 
closures and associated development thereto. 

 
Sale West Estate Bounded By Firs Way, Cherry Lane, Woodhouse Lane And Manor 
Avenue 
 
APPLICANT:  Irwell Valley Homes 
AGENT:  Nexus Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more representations being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site is referred to collectively as the Sale West Estate and is located at the western 
extremity of the residential area of Sale.  The estate comprises approximately 1,400 
dwellings and was developed in the 1960s and 1970s, the majority of which is former 
council housing stock now managed by Irwell Valley Housing. The planning application 
site relates to an area approximately 36 hectares in size, the estate covers an area of 
approximately 42 hectares. 
 
The estate has been arranged in what is referred to as a Radburn layout which is a 
design concept whereby the back gardens/ yards of properties face the road side and 
the front of properties face one another across c
[...]
roperty frontages to back of 
pavement to delineate plot boundaries. 2.1m high feather board fencing is 
proposed for rear garden boundaries.  Corner junctions would include low level 
railings and hedgerows/soft planting as well as 1.8m high brick wall with planting 
in front. Block paving is proposed to driveways and bin stores to be enclosed by 
1m high brick (to match the dwelling) enclosures.  The bin stores have been 
located to the rear and side of most plots, a number are located along the front 
driveways but the applicant has sought to position these away from the front 
boundary as initially proposed. 

 
52. In order to ensure that the high quality design approach and quality of external 

appearance of the dwellinghouses and the layout of those plots is retained it is 
considered that permitted development rights should be removed for external 
alterations, new accesses, outbuildings and hardstanding. 

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 91



 
 

 
53. Overall the proposal is considered to be of a high design quality taking account of 

the existing housing stock and design within the Sale West Estate.  The 
proposed development would integrate well and would improve visual amenity 
within the individual plots and the estate as a whole. The development is 
considered to provide significant regenerative benefits through the new 
residential development in addition to extensive landscaping and the redesign of 
the connections and routes through the estate for pedestrians, cycles and cars.  

 
Energy Efficiency 
 
54. The applicant has provided details of an Energy Strategy which it suggests that 

through a combination passive design and energy efficiency measures the 
development will fully comply with Part L of the Building Regulations.  The 
measures adopted include: enhanced building fabric beyond minimum standard 
set out in Part L1A; low air permeability; highly efficient gas heating and hot water 
generation; low energy mechanical ventilation ex
[...]
2.    Any reserved matters applications that include layout and/or landscaping shall be 

accompanied by a waste management strategy. The waste management 
strategy will be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: to ensure that the site is properly and safely serviced in the interests of 
highway safety, having regard to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

CM 
 
 
 

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 131



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

100206/HYB/20

Sale West Estate bounded by Firs Way, Cherry Lane, Woodhouse Lane and Manor Avenue, Sale (site hatched on plan) 

1:7,527

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 18/06/2020

Trafford Council

09/06/2020

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 18th June 2020 132



 

 
 

WARD: St Marys 
 

100256/HHA/20 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of a single storey side extension 

 
8 Dulwich Close, Sale, M33 4ZP 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Ashling 
AGENT: Bentley Planning & Project Management    

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
This application is being reported to the Planning and Development Management 

Committee as the applicant is an employee of Trafford Council. 

SITE 
 
The application relates to a detached dwelling with a gabled roof and rear conservatory 
which forms part of a modern residential development located in a predominantly 
residential area in Sale. It is situated on the south western side of a cul de sac and 
located at a junction of two other smaller cul-de-sacs within Dulwich Close.   
 
The property itself is within a site of irregular configuration and backs onto Manor 
Avenue and has side and front boundaries to Dulwich Close. It has a double height 
gabled projection to its fron

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
18th JUNE, 2020   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Carey, Cordingley, Hartley, Jerrome, Morgan, K. Procter, 
Rigby MBE, Thomas (Substitute), Williams and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
Major Planning Projects Officer (Mr. C. McGowan),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Anstee, Jarman and Wright.  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stennett MBE.  
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

86. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th May, 2020, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

87. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted.  
 

88. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
18 June 2020 

 

 

 
2 

89. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 99565/FUL/19 – Land to the west of 
Seymour Grove, Seymour Grove, 
Old Trafford.  
 

 Erection of 2 metre high V mesh fencing to 
North-West site boundary. 

 100053/HHA/20 – 40 Ambleside 
Road, Flixton.  

 Demolition of an existing single storey front 
porch and make good existing front elevation, 
demolition of existing rear single storey 
extension and replace with new single storey 
extension to the rear and side of the property, 
creating kitchen, dining, utility and garage 
space. 
 

 100256/HHA/20 – 8 Dulwich Close, 
Sale.  
 

 Erection of a single storey side extension.  

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 
 
 

 98898/FUL/19 – Urmston Cricket 
and Lawn Tennis Club, Moorside 
Road, Urmston. 
 

 Installation of 12 no. floodlighting columns on 
the 3 existing astroturf tennis courts. 

90. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 99954/FUL/20 – 10 PINEWOOD, 
BOWDON  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application 
for planning permission for the demolition of existing dwelling and construction of two 
new dwellings with associated garden space. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 

now determined.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
18 June 2020 

 

 

 
3 

91. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 100206/HYB/20 - SALE WEST 
ESTATE BOUNDED BY FIRS WAY, CHERRY LANE, WOODHOUSE LANE 
AND MANOR AVENUE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning a Hybrid 
Planning Application for a) Application for outline planning permission including 
details of access for the regeneration of the Sale West Estate comprising 
residential development of up to 184 dwellings; replacement sports and 
community uses; provision of new and improved estate roads; parking; footpath 
closures; public realm and open space works; play areas; removal of and works to 
trees; and associated development thereto; and b) Application for full planning 
permission for the erection of 79 dwellings comprising works to existing and a new 
internal estate road, landscape works, resurfacing, reconfiguration and new 
parking provision, footpath closures and associated development thereto. 

 
It was moved and seconded that consideration of the Application be deferred to 
enable a strategy to be investigated to address the significant capacity issues in 
Education provision.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 
Note:  Due to the time restrictions on the meeting, the Committee agreed that a 
reconvened meeting would be held on Tuesday 23rd June, 2020 at 5.30pm, where 
consideration of the remaining items 100102/HHA/20, 100200/HHA/20, 
100409/HHA/20 and 100480/HHA/20 would be considered. 
 
The meeting commenced at 4.08 pm and finished at 6.38 pm.  
 
 


